503050548 11/06/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3097148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVIIT LIMITED	07/13/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUEBOX AVIONICS LIMITED	
Street Address:	CENTURY HOUSE, 43 EAST PORT STREET	
City:	DUNFERMLINE, FIFE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	KY12 7JE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13697845	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)233-7342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com **Correspondent Name:** DORITY & MANNING, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1449

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MARKS-1-PCT-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL M. BATAVIA
SIGNATURE:	/neil m. batavia/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=B) Assignment from Aviit Limited to Bluebox Avionics Limited#page1.tif source=B) Assignment from Aviit Limited to Bluebox Avionics Limited#page2.tif source=B) Assignment from Aviit Limited to Bluebox Avionics Limited#page3.tif

PATENT 503050548 REEL: 034117 FRAME: 0495



The Directors
AvilT Limited
Century House
43 East Port
Dunfermline
Fife
Scotland
KY12 7JE

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

JOHN MORRIS

NOTMAY PURSUL

33 EAST PORT

DINNEERM LINE

UK.

ON SIXTH JANUARY 2012.

13h Tuy 2006

Dear Sirs

Bluebox Avionics Limited (the "Company")

You have been undertaking work together with Phantom Media Limited on behalf of the Company in connection with a project to develop, market and sell to the aviation and broader travel industry an in-flight entertainment product known as "Bluebox" (the "Product"). This letter confirms our agreement relating to the ownership of copyright and other intellectual property rights in the Product and the Product Materials (as defined below) which relate to the Product.

In consideration of the sum of £1 (the receipt of which is acknowledged):

- to the extent that such rights are not automatically owned by the Company by virtue of the terms of your engagement with the Company, you hereby irrevocably assign with full title guarantee free from any lien, charge or encumbrance to the Company:
 - 1.1, the copyright, unregistered design right and any and all other proprietary rights; and
 - 1.2. any and all accrued rights (including, without limitation, the right to take or defend legal proceedings) arising in relation to any such copyright, unregistered design right or other proprietary right.

for the full term of such rights (including any extensions and renewals) throughout the World in respect of the Product, including but not limited to the rights in and to, written, audio, visual and scientific, works, any designs, drawings, images, photographs, plans, formulae, computer programs, software (including source code and object code) or systems, know how, inventions, records, documents, compilations and databases written, originated, produced, devised, conceived, created, made, acquired, developed or otherwise done by you (whether alone or in conjunction with others) in the course of your engagement with the Company or in any way whatsoever related to the Product (the "Product Materials"), to the intent all such rights shall belong absolutely to the Company.

to the extent that such rights are not automatically owned by the Company by virtue of your engagement with the Company, you hereby assign with full title guarantee by way of present assignment of future copyright and design rights all copyright and design rights you may have at any time after the date of this letter

> PATENT REEL: 034117 FRAME: 0496

agreement in and to the Product Materials free from any lien, charge or encumbrance.

- 3. to the extent that such rights will not automatically be owned by the Company by virtue of your engagement with the Company, you agree that any and all intellectual property rights arising from the date of this letter agreement during the term of your engagement with the Company and created by you alone or jointly with the Company in the course of your engagement in respect of the Product shall belong to the Company. You undertake to disclose immediately on creation and hand over on demand to the Company all Product Materials, and to execute and deliver all further documents as are required by law or which the Company may reasonably request from time to time for the purpose of vesting in the Company the full benefit of its rights, title and interest under this paragraph.
- 4. by confirming your agreement to this letter, you:
 - 4.1. warrant and represent to the Company that the Product Materials are original to you and that no rights, title or interest in or to any of the Product Materials have been, or will be, assigned, licensed, mortgaged or otherwise transferred to anyone other than the Company;
 - 4.2. irrevocably and unconditionally waive any moral rights you may have now or at any time in the future in any of the Product Materials under Chapter IV of Part 1 of the Copyright Designs and Patents Acts 1988 or otherwise.

Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter to confirm your agreement to the above.

Yours sincerely,

BLUEBOX AVIONICS LIMITED

	Signed as a deed I (or two directors)	oy Bluebox	Avionics	Limited	acting b	y a director	and its secreta	ry
	(0) (110 411 55(5) 5)	- A1		2	1			
	Director)[=		A	(Name	of Director)	
(X)	Secretary/Director		Mar	•	(N:	ame of Direc	ctor/Secretary)	
	200,010,7,2,100,0	7	(// (// // // // // // // // // // // //				,	

PAŢENT REEL: 034117 FRAME: 0497

Signed as a deed directors	by AvilT Limited acting by	a director and its secretary or two
	\wedge 1 a	
Director	OBor	(Name of Director)
Secretary/Director	My/a.	(Name of Director/Secretary)

PATENT REEL: 034117 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 11/06/2014